# The City Of Maroa



Ordinance No. 2024/01/08-1

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 230-42 SCHEDULE OF FEES.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Maroa this 8th Day of January, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, this 8th Day of January, 2024.

## Ordinance No. 2024/01/08-1

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 230-42 SCHEDULE OF FEES.

WHEREAS the City of Maroa Code of Ordinances § 230-42 Schedule of Fees contains a non-exhaustive list of filing actions requiring fees to defray administrative costs associated with processing;

WHEREAS the City of Maroa has determined it is in the interest of the City to update this list for transparency;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1. § 230-42 Schedule of Fees is hereby modified (text removed shall be indicated by strikethrough and text added shall be indicated by underline) as follows:

§ 230-42 Schedule of Fees.

- G. Filing special use permit request.
- H. Filing zoning request.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

PRESENTED, PASSED AND APPROVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois, on this 8<sup>th</sup> Day of January, 2024.

AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
X .			
X			
/			
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			
X			
X			
( -			
	X X X X X X X X	AYE NAY  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X	AYE NAY ABSTAIN  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X  X

Ryan Wilkey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF MACON	) ) )	S.S.
Certificate		

I, Crystal Parrott, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Maroa, Macon County, Illinois.

I further certify that on January 8th, 2023, the Corporate Authorities of such Municipality passed and approved

### ORDINANCE NO. 2024/01/08-1

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF MAROA CODE OF ORDINANCES, SPECIFICALLY § 230-42 SCHEDULE OF FEES.

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of **ORDINANCE NO. 2024/01/08-1**, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the City Hall, commencing on January 8<sup>th</sup>, 2024 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the City Clerk.

Dated at Maroa, Illinois, this 8th Day of January, 2024.

Crystal Parrott, City Clerk

Seal